

No. 19 - \_\_\_\_

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

---

TUAN DUC LAM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEVEN G. KALAR  
Federal Public Defender  
JODI LINKER\*  
JULIANA DEVRIES  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 19th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94102  
(415) 436-7700

---

\* *Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
OPINION BELOW .....	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	6
PENDING PETITIONS RAISING THE SAME QUESTION .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I.    THE NINTH CIRCUIT ( <i>JOHNSON</i> ) AND THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT ( <i>MACABEO</i> ) ARE IN DIRECT CONFLICT. .....	11
II. <i>JOHNSON</i> DEEPENS AN ENTRENCHED SPLIT ON THE QUESTION WHETHER A SEARCH CAN BE “INCIDENT TO ARREST” WHERE THE SEARCH PRECEDES THE ARREST AND THE OBJECTIVE EVIDENCE FAILS TO SHOW THE OFFICER WOULD HAVE ARRESTED WITHOUT THE INFORMATION DISCOVERED DURING THE SEARCH.....	17
III.  THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE.....	21
IV. <i>JOHNSON</i> AND THIS CASE WERE WRONGLY DECIDED. .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

## APPENDIX

MEMORANDUM DISPOSITION OF NINTH CIRCUIT FILED MAY 22, 2019.....	001a
TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT WITH DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING MOTION TO SUPPRESS....	005a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 578 (Ala. 2001) .....	20
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....	8, 22
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court of Santa Clara City</i> , 369 P.2d 937 (Cal. 1962) .....	16
<i>Belote v. State</i> , 981 A.2d 1247 (Md. 2009) .....	20
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Craan</i> , 13 N.E.3d 569 (Mass. 2014) .....	20
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973) .....	26
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	22, 24
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 339 (1994) .....	17
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 978 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 2008) .....	20
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	13, 15
<i>Lovelace v. Commonwealth</i> , 522 S.E.2d 856 (Va. 1999) .....	20
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	19
<i>Ochana v. Flores</i> , 347 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 19
<i>People v. Macabeo</i> , 384 P.3d 1189 (Cal. 2016) .....	passim
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 26 N.E.3d 237 (N.Y. 2014) .....	20, 23
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980) .....	13, 14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	17
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Ohio</i> , 494 U.S. 541 (1990) .....	23, 24
<i>State v. Bone</i> , 550 S.E.2d 482 (N.C. 2001) .....	20
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 764 A.2d 1251 (Conn. 2001) .....	20
<i>State v. Freiburger</i> , 620 S.E.2d 737 (S.C. 2005) .....	20
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 965 A.2d 544 (Vt. 2008) .....	20
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 625 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2001) .....	20
<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 331 S.W.3d 746 (Tenn. 2011) .....	20
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 402 P.3d 1095 (Idaho 2017) .....	20
<i>State v. Linghor</i> , 690 N.W.2d 201, 204 (N.D. 2004) .....	20
<i>State v. O’Neal</i> , 921 A.2d 1079 (N.J. 2007) .....	20
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 62 P.3d 489 (Wash. 2003) (en banc) .....	20
<i>State v. Surtain</i> , 31 So.3d 1037 (La. 2010) .....	20
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 695 N.W.2d 277 (Wis. 2005) .....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	2, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Banshee</i> , 91 F.3d 99 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>United States v. Bizer</i> , 111 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	26
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 458 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 854 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 825 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	18

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 913 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 147 A.3d 236 (D.C. 2016) (en banc) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 538 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	7
<i>United States v. Patiutka</i> , 804 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 483 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 355 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 341 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 555 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 389 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) .....	12, 16
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	27
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) .....	17
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2004) .....	20
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief for Appellant, <i>Johnson</i> , 913 F.3d 793 (No. 17-10252), 2017 WL 5202375 .....	13
<i>California's Population</i> , Public Policy Institute of California, <a href="https://www.ppic.org/publication/californias-population/">https://www.ppic.org/publication/californias-population/</a> (last visited July 5, 2019) .....	12
Elizabeth David, et al., <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2015</i> , U.S. Department of Justice Special Report (Oct. 2018) .....	25
Joshua Deahl, <i>Debunking Pre-Arrest Incident Searches</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 1061 (2018) .....	7, 12, 19, 20
Marissa Perry, <i>Search Incident to Probable Cause?: The Intersection of Rawlings and Knowles</i> , 115 Mich. L. Rev. 109 (2016) .....	21
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Diaz v. United States</i> , No. 17-6606 (Nov. 1, 2017) .....	21
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Heaven v. Colorado</i> , No. 16-1225 (April 7, 2017) .....	21
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , No. 19-5181 (July 12, 2019) .....	7, 21, 24
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>McIlwain v. United States</i> , No. 18-9393 (May 21, 2019) .....	6, 21, 24
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	6
Wayne A. Logan, <i>An Exception Swallows a Rule: Police Authority to Search Incident to Arrest</i> , 19 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 381 (2001) .....	21
Wayne R. LaFave, 3 Search & Seizure § 5.2(b) (5th ed. 2018) .....	12, 21
